courtsindia.com

ITEM NO.2 COURT NO.2 SECTION XVI-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s).256/2018

SANJIT KUMAR MAHATO

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANJU DEVI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date: 30-01-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vijay K. Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arpit Srivastava, Adv. Mr. Kundan Kumar Mishra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the parties submit that their clients are inclined to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement of the matrimonial dispute if the matter is referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

In view of the submission made by the learned counsel for the parties, we direct the parties to appear before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 28.02.2020 at 11.00 A.M. The Incharge of the Supreme Court Mediation Centre shall send a report to this Court as early as possible.

......2/-

For facilitating the presence of respondent No.1-wife during the course of the mediation proceedings, the petitioner-husband is directed to pay a sum of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand only) to her towards travelling, boarding and lodging expenses within a period of ten days from today.

List the matter immediately after receipt of report from the Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
AR-CUM-PS

(RAJ RANI NEGI) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR